

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CERTAIN ASSETS
LOCATED IN THE SHREVEPORT PLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Louisiana’s Commercial Code Does Not Permit The Creation Of A Security Interest In Goods That Already Have Become Fixtures	2
II. This Proceeding Is Not Limited To “What Is A ‘Fixture?’”	3
III. Under Louisiana Law, Fixtures Are Treated As Real Property	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-102	8
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-109	9
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-334	passim
Local Bankruptcy Rule 7056-1	1
Other Authorities	
2 La. Civ. L. Treatise, Property § 2:21 (5th ed. 2018).....	8
James A. Stuckey, <i>Louisiana’s Non-Uniform Variations in U.C.C. Chapter 9</i> , 62 La. L. Rev. 795 (2002).....	7, 8
